approximately 3.06% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately
2.97% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of such Placing
Shares. The Placing Agent has informed the Company that based on information available,
such additional individual Placee is not acting in concert (as defined in the Takeovers Code)
with CTF and is not a connected person of the Company (as defined in the Listing Rules).
On such basis, the net proceeds from the Placing are expected to be reduced to approximately
HK$1.2 billion. The Company intends to apply such net proceeds from the Placing for
repayment of part of the bank loans of the Group.

— 1 —

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) the Company’s shareholding structure immediately after the
completion of the Placing on the basis that 107,000,000 Placing Shares are issued pursuant
to the Placing Agreement and assuming that no new Shares will be issued by, and there are
no other changes in the shareholding of, the Company from the date of this announcement
to the Completion Date:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Shares % Shares %

CTF 1,240,160,658 35.52% 1,240,160,658 34.46%
The Directors 5,576,246 0.16% 5,576,246 0.16%
The Placees — — 107,000,000 2.97%
Public Shareholders 2,245,828,719 64.32% 2,245,828,719 62.41%

3,491,565,623 100.00% 3,598,565,623 100.00%

As mentioned in the First Announcement, the Placing is conditional upon the Listing
Committee of the Stock Exchange granting or agreeing to grant permission to deal in and
listing of the Placing Shares. As at the date of this announcement, such condition has not
been fulfilled yet.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the
context requires otherwise:

CTF Chow Tai Fook Enterprises Limited, a controlling Shareholder
within the meaning of the Listing Rules

Executive the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the
Securities and Futures Commission or any delegate of the